

No. 08-1224

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

GRAYDON EARL COMSTOCK, JR., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELENA KAGAN

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST

Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER

Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN

SAMANTHA L. CHAIFETZ

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	16
Argument:	
Congress may provide for the civil commitment of sexually dangerous persons who are already in federal custody because they have been convicted of federal crimes or have been found incompetent to stand trial on pending federal charges	21
A. Section 4248 appropriately furthers the discharge of the custodial powers and responsibilities arising from Congress’s undisputed authority to establish a federal penal system	22
1. The federal government has long exercised civil-commitment powers over individuals with whom it has a special relationship	23
2. The federal government’s custodial role over persons charged with or convicted of federal crimes justifies steps to protect them and the public from potential harm caused by their mental illness	30
3. Section 4248 serves the same legitimate ends as prior federal civil-commitment statutes	39
B. Because Section 4248 is limited to persons already in federal custody, it does not inappropriately intrude on the States’ police powers	42

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Section 4248’s application to individuals charged with federal offenses but found incompetent to stand trial is constitutional even under the court of appeals’ reasoning	49
Conclusion	51
Appendix – (Statutory provisions)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	22
<i>De Marcos v. Overholser</i> , 122 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 314 U.S. 609 (1941)	26, 27
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	45
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> :	
350 U.S. 366 (1956) <i>passim</i>	
219 F.2d 376 (8th Cir. 1955), aff’d, 350 U.S. 366 (1956)	34
<i>Higgins v. United States</i> , 205 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1953) . .	34
<i>Hinckley v. United States</i> , 163 F.3d 647 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Howard v. Overholser</i> , 130 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1942) . . .	27
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	18, 36
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	18, 36, 37
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002)	7
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	7, 39
<i>Lipari v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 185 (D. Neb. 1980)	32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	16, 22, 23, 43
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	45
<i>Royal v. United States</i> , 274 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1960) . . .	35
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	22, 44
<i>Smith v. Hope Vill., Inc.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2007)	32
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 519 F.2d 1036 (3d Cir. 1975)	29
<i>United States v. Charters</i> , 863 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1016 (1990)	31
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 410 F.2d 1372 (4th Cir. 1969) . . .	35
<i>United States v. DeBellis</i> , 649 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981)	37
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . 19, 42, 43, 44	
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . 19, 42, 43	
<i>United States v. S.A.</i> , 129 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1011 (1998)	32
<i>United States v. Sahhar</i> , 56 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 952 (1995)	37
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Steil</i> , 916 F.2d 485 (8th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>United States v. Tom</i> , 565 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-5818 (filed Aug. 6, 2009)	16
<i>Wells v. Attorney Gen. of the United States</i> , 201 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1953)	34, 35
<i>White v. Treibly</i> , 19 F.2d 712 (D.C. Cir. 1927)	25

VI

Constitution, statutes and guideline:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	<i>passim</i>
§ 8:	
Cl. 1	23
Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	11, 12, 23, 42
Cl. 7	23
Cl. 14	23
Cl. 17	23
Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause)	1, 12, 16, 22, 23, 33, 44
Amend. V	11
Double Jeopardy Clause	11
Ex Post Facto Clause	11
Amend. VI	12
Amend. VIII	12
Act of Mar. 3, 1855, ch. 199, 10 Stat. 682	24
§ 4, 10 Stat. 682	24
§ 5, 10 Stat. 683	24
Act of Feb. 7, 1857, ch. 36, 11 Stat. 157	
§ 5, 11 Stat. 158	2, 27
§ 6, 11 Stat. 158	2, 27
Act of July 13, 1866, ch. 179, § 2, 14 Stat. 94	24
Act of June 23, 1874, ch. 465, § 1, 18 Stat. 251	2, 27
Act of Aug. 7, 1882, ch. 433, 22 Stat. 330	2, 27
Act of July 1, 1916, ch. 209, 39 Stat. 309	24
Act of Mar. 2, 1929, ch. 509, 45 Stat. 1495 (24 U.S.C. 196a (1934))	26

VII

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
Act of May 13, 1930, ch. 254, 46 Stat. 270	
§ 6, 46 Stat. 271	3
§ 8, 46 Stat. 272	3
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 855 (18 U.S.C. 4241-4243 (1952))	28
Act of Sept. 7, 1949, ch. 535, 63 Stat. 686 (18 U.S.C. 4244-4248 (1952))	4, 28, 30
18 U.S.C. 4246 (1952)	18, 33
18 U.S.C. 4247 (1952)	33, 35
18 U.S.C. 4248 (1952)	33
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 617	5
§§ 101-146, 120 Stat. 590-607	5
Tit. III	5
§ 301(a), 120 Stat. 617-618 (42 U.S.C. 16971(a)) ...	46
§ 302(4), 120 Stat. 620	5
Tit. VI:	
§ 622, 120 Stat. 634 (18 U.S.C. 3621(f))	41
Insanity Defense Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98- 473, Tit. II, § 403(a), 98 Stat. 2057-2065 (18 U.S.C. 4241-4247)	28, 35
18 U.S.C. 666(a)(2)	44
18 U.S.C. 666(b)	44
18 U.S.C. 1153	11
18 U.S.C. 2241-2245	48
18 U.S.C. 2241(c)	11
18 U.S.C. 2244(a)(1)	11
18 U.S.C. 2251	48

VIII

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3583	38
18 U.S.C. 3583(d)	20, 38
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)(3)	38
18 U.S.C. 3621(b)	40
18 U.S.C. 3624	38
18 U.S.C. 3624(d)(3)	41
18 U.S.C. 4241	4, 1a
18 U.S.C. 4241(d)	10, 11
18 U.S.C. 4241-4247	39
18 U.S.C. 4243	4
18 U.S.C. 4243(e)	4, 46
18 U.S.C. 4244	4
18 U.S.C. 4245	4
18 U.S.C. 4246	<i>passim</i> , 4a
18 U.S.C. 4246(a)	7, 35, 40, 46
18 U.S.C. 4246(d)	46
18 U.S.C. 4246(d)(1)-(2)	40
18 U.S.C. 4247	5, 7, 33, 8a
18 U.S.C. 4247(a)(2)	8
18 U.S.C. 4247(a)(5)	6, 48
18 U.S.C. 4247(a)(6)	6, 48
18 U.S.C. 4247(b)-(d)	5
18 U.S.C. 4247(b)	7
18 U.S.C. 4247(d)	7, 8
18 U.S.C. 4247(e)(1)(B)	9
18 U.S.C. 4247(e)(2)	9
18 U.S.C. 4247(g)	9

IX

Statutes and guideline—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 4247(h)	9
18 U.S.C. 4248	<i>passim</i> , 15a
18 U.S.C. 4248(a)	6, 7, 19, 39, 44
18 U.S.C. 4248(a)-(c)	7
18 U.S.C. 4248(e)	7
18 U.S.C. 4248(d)	5, 6, 8, 19, 45
18 U.S.C. 4248(d)(1)-(2)	40
18 U.S.C. 4248(e)	9
18 U.S.C. 4248(g)	6
24 U.S.C. 191a (1946)	25
24 U.S.C. 194 (1925)	25
24 U.S.C. 195 (1925)	25
24 U.S.C. 195a (1952)	25
24 U.S.C. 196 (1925)	25
24 U.S.C. 196a (1934)	25
24 U.S.C. 196b (1940)	25
24 U.S.C. 222 (1946)	25
24 U.S.C. 225(a)(4)(iv)	25
24 U.S.C. 225(a)(5)(i)	25
24 U.S.C. 225g(b)	25
24 U.S.C. 321-329	25
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 5D1.1(a)	38
 Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Special Report, Federal Prosecution of Child Sex Exploitation Offenders, 2006, NCJ 219412</i> (Dec. 2007)	49

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Care and Custody of Insane Persons Charged With Federal Offenses: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 80th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948)</i>	29
<i>Care of Insane Convict After Expiration of Term of Imprisonment, 35 Op. Att’y Gen. 366 (1927)</i>	3
<i>Child Pornography and Pedophilia: Report by the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the Senate Comm. on Governmental Affairs, S. Rep. No. 537, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)</i>	48
<i>Commitment to Gov’t Hosp. for the Insane, 30 Op. Att’y Gen. 569 (1916)</i>	3
Federal Bureau of Prisons, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Program Statement 5100.08 (Sept. 9, 2006)</i>	40
<i>Government Hosp. for the Insane, 17 Op. Att’y Gen. 211 (1881)</i>	2, 3, 25, 27
H.R. Rep. No. 218, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (2005)	7, 39
H.R. Rep. No. 1319, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949)	28, 29, 30, 39
Judicial Conference, <i>Report of Committee to Study Treatment Accorded by Federal Courts to Insane Persons Charged with Crime (1945)</i> (J.A. 61-88)	4, 27, 29
Nat’l Ctr. for Missing & Exploited Children, <i>Child-Pornography Possessors Arrested in Internet-Related Crimes: Findings from the National Juvenile Online Victimization Study (2005)</i>	48
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	32
S. Rep. No. 209, 81st Cong., 1st Sess. (1949)	30
